

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 14-10049

CHRISTOPHER L. CRANE; DAVID A. ENGLE; ANASTASIA MARIE CARROLL; RICARDO DIAZ; LORENZO GARZA; FELIX LUCIANO; TRE REBSTOCK; FERNANDO SILVA; SAMUEL MARTIN; JAMES D. DOEBLER; THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant,

Plaintiffs – Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; THOMAS S. WINKOWSKI, in His Official Capacity as Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement; LORI SCIALABBA, in Her Official Capacity as Director of United States Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants – Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Dale L. Wilcox*
Michael M. Hethmon
Immigration Reform Law Institute, Inc.
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: litigation@irli.org

*DC Bar admission pending; under supervision

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Statement of Interested Parties i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iii

Statement Regarding *En Banc* Consideration..... 1

Argument 1

I. The Petitioners meet the criteria of FRAP 35 for *en banc* review..... 1

II. Unlike the panel in *Texas v. United States*, the panel in *Crane v. Johnson* failed to apply the correct standard for consideration of the factual record in a Rule 12(b)(1) proceeding..... 3

III. The *Crane v. Johnson* panel erred by construing evidence of particularized injury presented by the State of Mississippi in favor of the federal agency defendants 4

IV. The *Crane v. Johnson* panel erred in waiving Mississippi’s standing evidence submitted at the appellate level. 8

V. The *Crane v. Johnson* panel failed to consider Mississippi’s standing under the APA 9

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Compliance 11

Certificate of Service 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)7

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....6

Coury v. Prot,
85 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 1996).9

Crane v. Dep’t Homeland Security,
2014 MSPB LEXIS 7992 (MSPB 2014).....3

Crane v. Johnson,
733 F. 3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)1,3

Crane v. Napolitano,
920 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2013) 5

Crane v. Napolitano,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57788 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2013)9

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821, 834-35 (1985).....9

In re Chevron U.S.A.,
109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. Tex. 1997).....6

Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp,
401 U.S. 617 (1971).6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

Paterson v. Weinberger,
644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981).....4

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....4

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir.1996)6

Sparks v. Duval County Ranch Co.,
604 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1979).....1

Texas et al. v. United States,
No. 15-40238, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8657 (5th Cir. May 26, 2015)
.....2,8

Texas v. United States,
F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).6

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)3,4

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 3 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... passim

Fed.R.Civ. P. 12(h)(3)..... 11
